1
Supporting Information
Multifaceted Property Tailoring of Polyamide 6 by
Blending Miscible and Immiscible components:
Ternary Blends of Polyamide 6/Polyethylene
Terephthalate/Phenol Novolac
Takayuki Hiraia,*, Yusaku Onochib, Jumpei Kawadaa
aMaterial and Processing Department, Polymer Processing and Mechanics Laboratories, Toyota
Central R&D Laboratories, Inc., 41-1 Yokomichi, Nagakute 480-1192, Japan
bLightweight Material Development Group, Organic Material Dept., Organic Material Engineering
Div., Toyota Motor Corporation, Toyota-cho, Toyota, Aichi, Japan
*Corresponding Author. Email: hirai@mosk.tytlabs.co.jp
Abbreviations
PA6: Polyamide 6, PBT: poly(butylene terephthalate), PEN: poly(ethylene naphthalate), PEI:
poly(ether imide), PN: phenol novolac
Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for RSC Advances.
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2020
2
 Figure S1. Temperature dependencies of (a) the storage modulus and (b) tan δ of PA6 in dry
state after vacuum drying and water-absorbed state after reaching equivalent state in water. The
water molecules act as a plasticizer and the glass transition temperature (Tg) of PA6 is low-
temperature shifted by water absorption.
Figure S2. (a) Temperature dependencies of the storage modulus and (b) flexural moduli of
PA/PET and ternary blends in water-absorbed state (PA6/PET/PN5:PA6/PET including 5 wt% PN
and PA6/PET/PN15: including 15 wt% PN.)
3
Figure S3. (a) Viscoelastic behavior and (b) stress–strain curves of PA6 and the polymer blends,
which were obtained from vacuum-dried specimens.
Figure S4. Viscoelastic behavior of homo PA6, homo PBT, and the polymer blends in water-

Sample
designation
PA6
(wt%)
PBT
(wt%)
PEN
(wt%)
PET
(wt%)
PEI
(wt%)
PN
(wt%)
PA6/PBT 50 50
PA6/PBT/PN10 45 45    10
PA6/PBT/PN20 40 40    20
PA6/PEN 50  50
PA6/PEN/PN10 45  45   10
PA6/PEN/PN20 40  40   20
PET/PEI10 90    10
PET/PEI20 80    20
PET/PEI30 70    30
PA6/PET/PN/PEI 40   40 10 10